

No. 22-15518

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL; STATE OF ARIZONA; AL REBLE;
PHOENIX LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION; UNITED PHOENIX FIREFIGHTERS
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 493

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES; ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

Daryl Joseffer
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Steven P. Lehotsky
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza
Adam Steene*
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 365-2509

steve@lehotskykeller.com

**Admitted in New York; not admitted in D.C.,
but being supervised by D.C. Bar members.*

Matthew H. Frederick
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Background	3
Argument	7
I. The Procurement Act’s text and context do not support the exercise of authority contained in Executive Order 14,042.....	7
II. The contractor mandate is not reasonably related to the Procurement Act’s goals of an economic and efficient system of contracting.	12
III. The contractor mandate goes beyond previous extensions of presidential authority under the Procurement Act.	14
IV. Recent Supreme Court decisions about the major-questions doctrine—including the OSHA vaccine mandate case—cast doubts on the Government’s assertion of authority here.	18
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Service	24
Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	20
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , 562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	2, 18, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009)	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 9
<i>Comms. Workers v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	12
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (S.D. Ga. 2021)	6, 21
<i>Georgia v. President of United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	8, 11, 18, 21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	19
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	8
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petrol. Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	19

Kentucky v. Biden,
 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....8, 9, 17

Kentucky v. Biden,
 571 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Ky. 2021).....6

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Friedman,
 639 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1981).....12

Louisiana v. Biden,
 575 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. La. 2021)6

Missouri v. Biden,
 576 F. Supp. 3d 622 (E.D. Mo. 2021)6

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor, OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) (per curiam)3, 10, 18, 20

Nat’l Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. United States,
 923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....10

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....15

State v. Nelson,
 576 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (M.D. Fla. 2021)6

Sturgeon v. Frost,
 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....8

UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao,
 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....15, 16

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Statutes and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 655.....20

40 U.S.C. § 101.....2, 7, 9

40 U.S.C. § 111.....10

40 U.S.C. § 121.....7, 10

41 U.S.C. § 1303.....10

41 U.S.C. § 3301.....10

42 U.S.C. § 264.....20

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Regulations and Executive Branch Materials

Determination of the Acting OMB Director Regarding the Revised Safer Federal Workforce Task Force Guidance for Federal Contractors and the Revised Economy & Efficiency Analysis, 86 Fed. Reg. 63,418 (Nov. 16, 2021).....6, 13, 15

Exec. Order No. 12,800, Notification of Employee Rights Concerning Payment of Union Dues or Fees, 57 Fed. Reg. 12,985 (Apr. 13, 1992).....12

Exec. Order No. 12,836, Revocation of Certain Executive Orders Concerning Federal Contracting, 58 Fed. Reg. 7,045 (Feb. 1, 1993)12

Exec. Order. No. 13,201, Notification of Employee Rights Concerning Payment of Union Dues or Fees, 66 Fed. Reg. 11,221 (Feb. 17, 2001)12

Exec. Order No. 13,496, Notification of Employee Rights Under Federal Labor Laws, 74 Fed. Reg. 6,107 (Jan. 30, 2009)12

Exec. Order No. 14,042, Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors, 86 Fed. Reg. 50,985 (Sept. 9, 2021)4

Increasing the Minimum Wage for Federal Contractors, 86 Fed. Reg. 67,126 (Jan. 30, 2022)11

Memorandum from Lesley A. Field et al. (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/FAR-Council-Guidance-on-Agency-Issuance-of-Deviations-to-Implement-EO-14042.pdf>.....5

Office of Management and Budget, Notice: Determination of the Promotion of Economy and Efficiency in Federal Contracting Pursuant to Executive Order No. 14,042, 86 Fed. Reg. 53,691, 53,692 (Sept. 28, 2021)5

Request for Information and Comment on Digital Assets and Related Technologies, 86 Fed. Reg. 53,692 (Sept. 28, 2021).....13

Safer Federal Workforce Task Force, *COVID-19 Workplace Safety: Guidance for Federal Contractors and Subcontractors* (Sept. 24, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Bw7vpW>5, 11

Other Authorities

Complaint of Texas, Louisiana, and Mississippi, *Texas v. Biden*, No. 6:22-cv-00004 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2022), ECF No. 111
